ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 12 July 2019
doi: 10.3389/fmats.2019.00148
Frontiers in Materials | www.frontiersin.org 1 July 2019 | Volume 6 | Article 148
Edited by:
Jianrong Qiu,
Zhejiang University, China
Reviewed by:

Benabid, F., Knight, J. C., Antonopoulos, G., and Russell, P. S. J. (2002). Stimulated
Raman scattering in hydrogen-filled hollow-core photonic crystal fiber. Science
298, 399–402. doi: 10.1126/science.1076408
Chemnitz, M., Gebhardt, M., Gaida, C., Stutzki, F., Kobelke, J., Limpert, J., et al.
(2017). Hybrid soliton dynamics in liquid-core fibres. Nat. Commun. 8, 1–11.
doi: 10.1038/s41467-017-00033-5
Chemnitz, M., Wei, J. X., Jain, C., Rodrigues, B. P., Wieduwilt, T., Kobelke,
J., et al. (2016). Octave-spanning supercontinuum generation in hybrid
silver metaphosphate/silica step-index fibers. Opt. Lett. 41, 3519–3522.
doi: 10.1364/OL.41.003519
Chen, Z. T., Song, E. H., Wu, M., Zhou, B., and Zhang, Q. Y. (2016). Exchange
coupled Mn–Mn pair: an approach for super-broadband 1380 nm emission in
α-MnS. Appl. Phys. Lett. 109:191907. doi: 10.1063/1.4967452
Cheng, T. L., Gao, W.Q., Kawashima, H., Deng, D., Liao, M., Matsumoto, M., et al.
(2014).Widely tunable second-harmonic generation in a chalcogenide–tellurite
hybrid optical fiber. Opt. Lett. 39, 2145–2147. doi: 10.1364/OL.39.002145
Da, N., Enany, A. A., Granzow, N., Schmidt, M. A., Russell, P. S., andWondraczek,
L. (2011). Interfacial reactions between tellurite melts and silica during the
production of microstructured optical devices. J. Non Cryst. Solids 357,
1558–1563. doi: 10.1016/j.jnoncrysol.2010.12.032
Da, N., Peng, M., Krolikowski, S., and Wondraczek, L. (2010a). Intense
red photoluminescence from Mn2+-doped (Na+ ; Zn2+) sulfophosphate
glasses and glass ceramics as LED converters. Opt. Express 18, 2549–2557.
doi: 10.1364/OE.18.002549
Da, N., Wondraczek, L., Schmidt, M. A., Granzow, N., and Russell, P. S. J.
(2010b). High index-contrast all-solid photonic crystal fibers by pressure-
assisted melt infiltration of silica matrices. J. Non Cryst. Solids 356, 1829–1836.
doi: 10.1016/j.jnoncrysol.2010.07.002
Dianov, E. M. (2012). Bismuth-doped optical fibers: a challenging active
medium for near-IR lasers and optical amplifiers. Light Sci. Appl. 1, 1–7.
doi: 10.1038/lsa.2012.12
Dragic, P., Hawkins, T., Foy, P., Morris, S., and Ballato, J. (2012).
Sapphire-derived all-glass optical fibres. Nat. Photonics 6, 627–633.
doi: 10.1038/nphoton.2012.182
Ehrt, D. (2009). Photoluminescence in glasses and glass ceramics. IOP Conf. Ser.
Mater. Sci. Eng. 2:012001. doi: 10.1088/1757-899X/2/1/012001
Ehrt, D. (2013). Zinc and manganese borate glasses—phase separation,
crystallisation, photoluminescence and structure. Phys. Chem. Glasses B
54, 65–75.
Ehrt, D. (2015). Phosphate and fluoride phosphate optical glasses—

Wang et al. Hybrid Fiber
Moncorge, R. (2017). Laser materials based on transition metal ions. Opt. Mater.
63, 105–117. doi: 10.1016/j.optmat.2016.05.060
Peng, S., Tang, G. W., Huang, K. M., Qian, Q., Chen, D. D., Zhang, Q. Y., et al.
(2017). Crystalline selenium core optical fibers with low optical loss.Opt.Mater.
Express 7, 1804–1812. doi: 10.1364/OME.7.001804
Reddy, C. P., Naresh, V., and Reddy, K. T. R. (2016). Li2O-LiF-ZnF2-B2O3-P2O5:
MnO glasses—thermal, structural, optical and luminescence characteristics.
Opt. Mater. 51, 154–161. doi: 10.1016/j.optmat.2015.11.035
Rodrigues, B. P., Ebendorff-Heidepriem, H., and Wondraczek, L. (2019).
Decoupling mobility and charge carrier concentration in AgR-AgPO3 glasses
(R = Cl, Br, I). Solid State Ion. 334, 99–104. doi: 10.1016/j.ssi.2019.
02.009
Samson, B. N., Pinckney, L. R., Wang, J., Beall, G. H., and Borrelli, N. F. (2002).
Nickel-doped nanocrystalline glass-ceramic fiber. Opt. Lett. 27, 1309–1311.
doi: 10.1364/OL.27.001309
Sardar, D. K., Gruber, J. B., Zandi, B., Hutchinson, J. A., and Trussell, C. W. (2003).
Judd-Ofelt analysis of the Er3+(4f11) absorption intensities in phosphate glass:
Er3+, Yb3+. J. Appl. Phys. 93, 2041–2046. doi: 10.1063/1.1536738
Schmidt, M. A., Argyros, A., and Sorin, F. (2016). Hybrid optical fibers—An
innovative platform for in-fiber photonic devices. Adv. Opt. Mater. 4, 13–36.
doi: 10.1002/adom.201500319
Schmidt, M. A., Granzow, N., Da, N., Peng, M., Wondraczek, L., Russell, P.,
et al. (2009). All-solid band-gap guiding in tellurite-filled silica photonic crystal
fibers. Opt. Lett. 34, 1946–1948. doi: 10.1364/OL.34.001946
Schmidt, M. A., Wondraczek, L., Lee, H. W., Granzow, N., Da, N., Russell, P., et al.
(2011). Complex Faraday rotation in microstructured magnetooptical
fiber waveguides. Adv. Mater. 23, 2681–2688. doi: 10.1002/adma.201
100364

Appl. Phys. B 71, 203–206. doi: 10.1007/s003400000240
Tuniz, A., Chemnitz, M., Dellith, J., Weidlich, S., and Schmidt, M. A.
(2017). Hybrid-mode-assisted long-distance excitation of short-range surface
plasmons in a nanotip-enhanced step-index fiber. Nano Lett. 17, 631–637.
doi: 10.1021/acs.nanolett.6b03373
Wang, S. Y., Jain, C., Wondraczek, L., Wondraczek, K., Kobelke, J., Troles, J.,
et al. (2015). Non-Newtonian flow of an ultralow-melting chalcogenide
liquid in strongly confined geometry. Appl. Phys. Lett. 106;201908.
doi: 10.1063/1.4921708
Wang, W. C., Le, Q. H., Zhang, Q. Y., and Wondraczek, L. (2017).
Fluoride-sulfophosphate glasses as hosts for broadband optical amplification
through transition metal activators. J. Mater. Chem. C 5, 7969–7976.
doi: 10.1039/C7TC01853C
Xu, S. H., Yang, Z. M., Liu, T., Zhang, W. N., Feng, Z. M., Zhang, Q.
Y., et al. (2010). An efficient compact 300 mW narrow-linewidth single
frequency fiber laser at 1.5µm.Opt. Express 18, 1249–1254. doi: 10.1364/OE.18.
001249
Yablon, A. D. (2004). Optical and mechanical effects of frozen-in stresses and
strains in optical fibers. IEEE J. Sel. Top. Quantum Electron. 10, 300–311.
doi: 10.1109/JSTQE.2004.826570